383
BOARD OF ESTIMATES FEBRUARY 08, 2017

MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING

Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President

Honorable Catherine E. Pugh, Mayor

Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary

Rudolph S. Chow, Director of Public Works - ABSENT

David E. Ralph, Interim City Solicitor

S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works

Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk

President: “Good morning. The February 08, 2017 meeting of the
Board of Estimates 1is now called to order. In the interest of
promoting the order and efficiency of these hearings, persons
who are disruptive to the hearing will be asked to leave the
hearing room immediately. Meetings of the Board of Estimates are
open to the public for the duration of the meeting. The hearing
room —-- room must be vacated at the conclusion of the meeting.
Failure to comply may result 1in a charge -- charge of
trespassing. I will direct the Board members attention to the
memorandum from my office dated February 6, 2017, identifying
matters to be considered as routine agenda items together with
any corrections and additions that have been noted by the Deputy

Comptroller. I will entertain a Motion to approve all of the

items contained on the routine agenda.”



384
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

Interim City Solicitor: “"I Move the approval of the items on

the routine agenda.”

Comptroller: “Second.”

President: “"All those in favor say AYE. All opposed, NAY. The

Motion carries. The routine agenda has been adopted.”

*x Kk kX kX Kx %



385

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

MINUTES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalif

ication of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules
rs, as amended by the Board on October 30,
following contractors are recommended:

Contracto

Asbestos

CAM Const
DRM Assoc
Hirsch El
JLN Const
L.S. Lee,
SGK Contr
Santos Co
Site Work
The Berg

Specialists, Inc.

ruction Co., Inc.

iates, Inc.

ectric, LLC

ruction Services, LLC
Inc.

acting, Inc.

nstruction Company, Inc.

Corporation

for

02/08/2017

Prequalification

$ 8,000,000.
$65,448,000.
$ 1,500,000.
$ 8,000,000.
$ 8,000,000.
$52,695,000.
$ 6,300,000.
$ 4,482,000.
S 270,000.
$ 8,000,000.

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

1991,

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

of
the

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural
eering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29,
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the
approval of the prequalification for the following firms:

and Engin

Alvi Asso

CWD Consu

ciates, Inc.

lting, LLC

E2CR, Inc.

George Wi
& Assoc.

Whitman,

lliams Stephens, Jr.
, Inc.

Requardt and Associates,

LLP

Engineer
Engineer

Engineer

Landscape Architect

Engineer

Land Survey

Land Survey

Engineer

Landscape Architect

Architect



386
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS - cont’d

There being no objection, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made
and seconded, approved the Prequalification of Contractors and
the Prequalification of Architects and Engineers for the listed

firms.



387
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

Department of Audits - Audit Report and Related Audit Digest

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the following Audit
Report and Related Audit Digest:

1. City of Baltimore Loan and Guarantee Program Fund Financial
Statements June 30, 2014.

The Board NOTED receipt of the above Audit Report and

Related Audit Digest.



388
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* % % *x % *

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,
the Board approved
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
389 - 391
SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports
from the Planning Commission,
the Director of Finance having
reported favorably thereon,
as required by the provisions of the

City Charter.



389
BOARD OF ESTIMATES
MINUTES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S

02/08/2017

TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Transportation

1. $25,000.00
MVR Constr. Res. -
Park Circle
Intersection
Improvements

9950-902627-9528

9950-905627-9527
DOT Park Circle
Intersection

This transfer will cover the cost of prints and preliminary

expenses and other related costs

necessary to advertise

Project TR 11307, DOT Park Circle Intersection.

2. $15,000.00

State Constr. Rev Constr. Res. -

Resurfacing JOC

Urgent Needs

9950-956002-9515

9950-916005-95114
Resurfacing Urgent
Needs Citywide

This transfer will cover the cost of prints and preliminary

expenses and other related costs

necessary to advertise

Project TR 17006, Resurface Urgent Needs Citywide.

3. $80,000.00
MVR Argonne Drive
Bridge over
Herring Run

This transfer will cover the deficit
well as other costs

Highway Administration invoices

9950-902942-9509

9950-906660-9508-5
Inspection
Citywide ADA &
Sidewalk

and ongoing State

related to Project TR 12319, Citywide ADA & Sidewalk.



390
BOARD OF ESTIMATES
MINUTES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

FROM ACCOUNT/S

AMOUNT

Department of Transportation - cont’d

4. $40,000.00 9950-902099-9509
MVR Constr. Res. -
Preston Street
Transit
Connectivity

This transfer will
Highway Administration

02/08/2017

TO ACCOUNT/S

cover the deficit

invoices as well as

9950-910042-9508-5
Inspection

Haven Street
Resurfacing/Rehab

and ongoing State
other costs

related to Project TR 14310, Haven Street Resurfacing/Rehab.

5. $12,000.00 9950-902099-9509
MVR Constr. Res.
Preston Street
Transit
Connectivity

This transfer will
Highway Administration

cover the deficit

invoices as well as

9950-905621-9508-5
Inspection
Historic
Preservation

and ongoing State
other costs

related to Project TR 10311, Historic Preservation.

6. $90,000.00 9950-924080-9513
GEF (HUR) Constr. Res.
Traffic Safety
Improvement
Citywide

This transfer will
Highway Administration
related to Project TR 13302, 33xd
Boulevard Intersection Improvements.

cover the deficit
invoices as well as

Street and Loch Raven

9950-908023-9512-5
Inspection

33rd § Loch Raven
Intersection
Improvements

and ongoing State
other costs



391

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Housing and Community Development

7.

$ 300,000.00 9910-923019-9587 9910-905290-9588
General Funds Baltimore Live Near Your
Homeowner Work Program
Incentive
(Reserve)

This transfer will provide funds for the Live Near Your Work
Program, one of the Department’s Homeownership Incentive
Programs.

$1,484,707.15 9910-994001-9600 9910-902148-9588
Other Fund Revenue Unallocated Res. 1315 Division
Account Street Project

This transfer will move funds to be used for the repair and
rehabilitation of 1315 Division Street, Public School 103.
The Department will coordinate with the Department of
General Services to use the same contractor who most
recently worked on the building. The roof will be replaced
along with some other work to be determined that will
include mold remediation and will exhaust the insurance
claim funds.



392
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

Department of Real Estate - Deed

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Deed to Jenstar of Baltimore, LLC for the purpose of authorizing
the Mayor and City Council to sell, at either public or private
sale, all its interest in a certain parcel of land known as the
former bed of a portion of 0ld Hawkins Point Road, extending
from Pennington Avenue to the waters of Curtis Creek, and no
longer needed for public wuse; and providing for a special
effective date.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$90,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Jenstar of Baltimore, LLC will acquire a portion of 0Old Hawkins
Point Road that is no longer needed for public use following the
relocation of Hawkins Point Road in the 1970s. This portion of
the street terminates at Curtis Creek and is not accessible to
through-traffic. Jenstar of Baltimore, LLC proposes to utilize
this area for the storage of tractor trailers in connection with
the operations of 1its existing tenant, Hale Trailer Brake &
Wheel.

This sale was authorized by means of Sales Ordinance No. 15-362
approved June 5, 2015.



393
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES

Department of Real Estate - cont’d

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and
authorized execution of the Deed to Jenstar of Baltimore, LLC
for the purpose of authorizing the Mayor and City Council to
sell, at either public or private sale, all its interest in a
certain parcel of land known as the former bed of a portion of
0ld Hawkins Point Road, extending from Pennington Avenue to the
waters of Curtis Creek, and no longer needed for public use; and

providing for a special effective date.



394
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* * % * % * *

On the recommendations of the City agencies
hereinafter named, the Board,

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,
awarded the formally advertised contracts
listed on the following page:

395
to the low bidders meeting the specifications,
or rejected bids on those as indicated

for the reasons stated.



395
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bureau of Purchases

1. B50004727, Transit Van Bayshore Ford Trucks $529,516.00
with Camera Inspection
System

(Dept. of General Services-Fleet Management)
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

On July 13, 2016, it was determined that no goals would be
set because of no opportunity to segment the contract. This
is a commodity purchase from an authorized dealer who 1is
required to provide associated pre-delivery inspection and
warranty repairs.

2. B50004839, Gauges, $400,000.00
Pressure and Level Flow Controls, Inc.
Measurement
Instrumentation Jobe & Company, Inc.

and Recorders

(Dept. of Public Works)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

On December 21, 2016, MWBOO determined that no goals would be

set because of no opportunity to segment the contract. This
is a purchase of commodities from authorized dealers.



396
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

Police Department - Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
The LEADERship. The funds will cover the tuition costs for Mr.
Jason Johnson for the period January 25, 2017 through November
2, 2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5,300.00 6000-611217-2013-197500-603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The LEADERship is a training program of the Greater Baltimore
Committee.

The training is used to enhance the leadership and competency of
members in upper level supervisory roles within the Department.
This training provides a focus on accountability and responsibi-
lity within the ethical scope of the leading of other members of
the Department. Focus 1is given to community service and
improving the relationships with the community through service.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the

expenditure of funds to pay The LEADERship.



397
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * % * %

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded,
the Board approved
all of the Personnel matters
listed on the following pages:

398 - 421

All of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDITURE CONTROL COMMITTEE.
All of the contracts have been approved
by the Law Department

as to form and legal sufficiency.

The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item

nos. 42 and 46.



398
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Office of Civil Rights and Wage Enforcement

1. a. Create the following Civil Service classification:

Classification: Office Manager
Job Code: 34600
Grade: 906 ($49,700.00 - $79,400.00)

b. Reclassify the following filled position:

From: Administrative Coordinator
Job Code: 31100
Grade: 087 ($39,701.00 - $47,990.00)
Position No.: 10099

To: Office Manager
Job Code: 34600
Grade: 906 ($49,700.00 - $79,400.00)
Cost: $5,375.00 - 1001-000000-1561-171500-601001
This position is considered a Position of Trust in accordance
with the policy outlined in the Administrative Manual, Section

237-1.

Department of General Services

2. EVAN COOK $32.64 $62,016.00
Account: 1001-000000-1981-194700-601009

Mr. Cook will work as a Contract Services Specialist II
(Operations Research Analyst). His duties will include, but
are not limited to organizing quantitative data to evaluate
the effectiveness of operations 1in meeting established
goals and objectives.



399

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Department of General Services - cont’d

He will also research and investigate new or improved
business and management practices for application to bureau
programs or operations, analyze data required for use in
management and direction of Department operations, and
provide assistance in resolving operational and
administrative issues. Mr. Cook will also identify issues
and conduct research to find alternative solutions, make
and assist in the implementation of recommendations, and
assist in the coordination of interdepartmental and
Departmental activities with other City departments and
divisions and with outside agencies. The agreement 1is
effective upon Board approval for one year.

3. Reclassify the following filled position:

From: Fiscal Technician
Job Code: 34421
Grade: 088 ($41,326.00 - $50,069.00)
Position No.: 20048

To: Administrative Analyst II
Job Code: 31312
Grade: 923 ($58,300.00 - $93,500.00)

Cost: $22,044.00 - 1001-000000-1981-194700-601001
This position is considered a ©Position of Trust 1in

accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.



400
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Finance

4. Reclassify the following vacant position:

From: Budget Management Analyst I
Job Code: 31301
Grade: 927 ($62,000.00 - $99,200.00)
Position No.: 12084

To: Finance Project Manager
Job Code: 12084
Grade: 936 ($77,600.00 - $124,100.00)

Cost: $7,309 - 1001-000000-1411-160400-601001

This position 1s considered a Position of Trust in
accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.

5. COMMANDER B. JONES $19.17 $29,905.20

This is a 12% increase from the previous contract period.
6. JOZETTE SMITH $17.17 $26,785.20
Account: 1001-000000-1480-166400-601009

Mr. Jones and Ms. Smith will each work as a Contract Services
Specialist II (Licensed Inspector). Their duties will include,
but are not limited to conducting City-wide on-site inspections
of gas stations, pawnbrokers, open-air garages, massage parlors,
theaters, skating rinks, bars, club restaurants, movie houses,
amusement arcades and other establishments for a wvariety of
business occupational and amusement type licenses required by



401

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Department of Finance - cont’d

Article 15 of the Baltimore City Code. They will also prepare
reports for inspected establishments noting licenses displayed
and violations of Article 15 of the Code, inspect establishments
as requested by supervisor based on public complaints and tips
of licensing code violations, review inspection reports with
supervisor to explain work problems, discrepancies, hazards, and
conduct additional inspections of establishments in violation of
licensing codes to ensure compliance. The period of the
agreement is effective upon Board approval for one year.

Baltimore City Fire Department

7. KATELYN MCCAULEY $24.03 $50,000.00
Account: 4000-481216-2023-212609-601009

Ms. McCauley will work as a Contract Services Specialist II
(Administrative Policy Analyst/Associate Planner) . Her
duties will include, but are not limited to participating
in the assessment of the Emergency Management Office and
planning for any gaps that need to be filled in order to
complete the vital steps to accreditation. In addition, she
will participate in the planning and revisions to the
Emergency Operations Plan including assessment of the
current plan. Ms. McCauley will participate in the planning
of revising the Baltimore City Mayor’s Office of Emergency
Management Continuity of Operations and Continuity of
Government, assist in the research, networking, information
compilation, and wuse of technical writing skills in
Regional Planning efforts. She will also draft reports and
the protocols related to their regular and timely



402

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Baltimore City Fire Department - cont’d
completion, create and update Standard Operating
Procedures, create training and conduct exercises for the

Mayor’s Office of Emergency Management Emergency Specialist
Program, provide staffing for Special Events Planning,
staff Special Events command centers, and develop policies
and protocols for special programs. The period of agreement

is effective upon Board approval for one year.

a. Change Budget Account Number:

From:

To:
Classification:
Job Code:
Grade:

Position No.:

b. From:
To:
Classification:
Job Code:

Grade:

Position No.:

1001-000000-2142-226000-601061
1001-000000-2142-225900-601061
Fire Pump Operator, ALS

41219

356 ($38,471.00 - $61,180.00)
12592

1001-000000-2121-226300-601061
1001-000000-2121-226400-601061

Fire Lieutenant Suppression, ALS
41278
374 ($62,564.00 - $75,996.00)

12780

There are no costs associated with this action.

These positions are to be considered Positions of Trust in
accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative

Manual,

Section 237-1.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PERSONNEL

Health Department

403
02/08/2017
MINUTES

Hourly Rate Amount

9. Create the following position:
Classification: System Analyst
Job Code: 33151
Grade: 927 ($62,000.00 - $99,200.00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR
Cost: $91,463.00 - 1001-000000-3001-262400-601001
10. Reclassify the following filled position:
From: Health Program Administrator I
Job Code: 61111
Grade: 923 ($58,300.00 - $93,500.00)
Position No.: 3041-14270
To: Health Program Administrator II
Job Code: 61113
Grade: 927 ($62,000.00 - $99,200.00)
Cost: $4,656.00 - 5000-530317-3041-605800-601001
11. Reclassify the following filled position:
From: Legal Assistant II
Job Code: 32933
Grade: 087 ($39,701.00 - $47,990.00)

Position No.:

To:
Job Code:
Grade:

3031-46861

Program Compliance Officer I
31501
087 ($39,701.00 - $47,990.00)



404
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Health Department - cont’d

Cost: $0.00 - 1001-000000-3031-271500-601001

These positions (nos. 9-11) are to be considered Positions of
Trust in accordance with the policy outlined in the
Administrative Manual, Section 237-1.

Department of Housing and Community Development

12. Create the following Position:

Classification: Operations Manager II
Job Code: 00091
Grade: 942 ($87,100.00 - $143,600.00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $160,842.05 - 1001-000000-1773-179600-601001
This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in
accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative

Manual, Section 237-1.

Department of Human Resources

13. KARIMA CARRINGTON $35.00 $54,600.00
Account: 1001-000000-1602-172500-603026

Ms. Carrington will work as a Contract Services Specialist
IT (Program Coordinator/Tobacco Cessation Program
Coordinator). Her duties will include but are not limited
to coordinating all tobacco inquiries for Human Resources
and Key Stakeholders, serving as the tobacco cessation main
point of contact for the tobacco cessation campaign. She



405

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Department of Human Resources - cont’d

14.

will collaborate with partners to build and develop a plan
for the introduction and sustainment of tobacco screening,
brief intervention and referral treatment, develop policy
briefs, and conduct policy research on tobacco cessation
and tobacco-free health care facilities. Ms. Carrington
will also interact with staff, City agencies and external
partners on findings, provide reporting documentation for
tobacco campaign efforts, provide trainings and workshops
on tobacco <cessation resources, treatment, and health
provider education. Other duties 1include management of
implementation resources, tasks, and tobacco cessation
budgets participation in and evaluation of initiatives that
embrace the City’s “Its Cooler to Crush It” Campaign. The
agreement is effective upon Board approval for one year.

Reclassify the following vacant position:

From: Operations Manager III
Job Code: 00092
Grade: 960 ($92,400.00 - $152,400.00)
Position No.: 50446

To: HR Business Partner
Job Code: 33679
Grade: 931 ($71,000.00 - $113,500.00)

Cost: ($30,150.00) - 1001-000000-1603-172500-601001
This ©position is considered a Position of Trust in

accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.



406

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Baltimore City Archives - Research

and Reference Information Division

15.

Reclassify the following filled position:

Position No.: 15576

From: Legislative Reference Assistant
Job Code: 33824
Grade: 085 ($36,681.00 - $44,199.00)

To: Archives & Records Management Officer
Job Code: 33825
Grade: 923 ($58,300.00 - $93,500.00)

Costs: $9,996.00 - 1001-000000-1060-108400-601001

Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS)

16.

Create the following position:

Position No.: 1000-32833

Classification: Social Program Administrator II
Job Code: 81152
Grade: 927 ($62,000.00 - $99,200.00)

Cost: $113,663.00 - 1001-000000-3571-327200-601001
This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in

accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.



407

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

MOHS - cont’d

17.

Reclassify the following filled position:

Position No.: 3571-40148

From: Operations Officer IV
Job Code: 00088
Grade: 931 ($71,000.00 - $113,500.00)

To: Operations Officer II
Job Code: 00086
Grade: 927 ($62,000.00 - $99,200.00)

Costs: ($14,439.00) - 1001-000000-3571-327200-601001
This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in

accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.

Department of Planning

18.

ANDREW COOK $33.00 $ 57,816.00
Account: 4000-404817-1875-188500-601009

Mr. Cook will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist II (City Planner II/Environmental Planner). He
will analyze the economic impact of the Baltimore Maker
economy and create a report that will examine employment
trends, business revenues, tax contributions, real estate
leasing and purchasing trends, and other metrics generated
by Baltimore’s small manufacturers. In addition, Mr. Cook
will create a Made In Baltimore certification process that
oversees the creation of an online business registry,



408

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Planning - cont’d

19.

recruit local goods-producing businesses to become
certified, and create a series of events that promote
certified businesses to the public; pop-up shops, factory
tours, a social media campaign, networking events, business
development workshops, and panel discussions. Mr. Cook will
also, create guidance and practices around increasing local
procurement in Baltimore City; review the current
procurement and develop a strategy to implement a Made In
Baltimore apprenticeship program in FY 2018.

The hourly rate is 31% increase from the previous contract
period. This percentage of increase will bring this
employee up to the minimum salary of the new class and
grade of City Planner II. The period of the agreement is
effective upon Board approval for one year.

DENZEL MITCHELL $30.00 $ 30,000.00
Account: 4000-408616-1875-187400-601009

Mr. Mitchell will work as a Contract Services Specialist II
(City Planner I/Brownfields Greening Coordinator). He will
identify and assess potentially contaminated City-owned
vacant properties, develop visions and preliminary plans
for cleaning up and re-developing those sites as green
spaces, such as parks, community gardens, and urban farms.
In addition, Mr. Mitchell will create a preliminary list of
potential sites for assessment, develop the community
application process for site selection, and manage the
application review and final site selection process. He
will also organize public meetings to orient residents and
applicants to the ©project, communicate with partner



409

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017

MINUTES

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Planning - cont’d

organizations, assist applicants to envision future green
reuses for potential sites, and select contractors to
perform site assessment work. The period of the agreement
is effective upon Board approval for one year.

Baltimore Police Department

20.

21.

PATRICIA A.D. DAVIS $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Davis, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Office Support Specialist II) in the
Evidence Control Unit (ECU). She will be responsible for
the accurate completion of the ECU’s administrative
paperwork, filing all departmental submissions,
distributing Return to Claimant letters for individuals to
claim their property, filing copies of the paperwork from
all departmental submissions, all ©property disposition
forms for the ECU, and serving as a substitute for the
short staffed ECU counter. This is the same salary as in
the previous contract period. The period of the agreement
is May 22, 2017 through May 21, 2018.

LAVINIA M. DAVIS $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Davis, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Training Assistant) at the
Professional Development & Training Academy. She will
schedule members of the Police Department for all range-
related training, ensure all members meet their annual



410

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Baltimore Police Department - cont’d
qualification requirements by tracking pertinent

22.

23.

information recorded 1n the database, communicate with
Command Staff in reference to training obligations within
their assigned wunits, and answer telephones and range-
related emails. This is the same salary as in the previous
contract period. The period of the agreement 1is May 22,
2017 through May 21, 2018.

CELIO OLIVERAS, JR. $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mr. Oliveras, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Police Information Technician) in
the Records Management Section. He will review original
National Crime Information Center (NCIC) entries, warrants,
and supporting documents. In addition, Mr. Oliveras will
contact individuals or sources for follow-up information,
access 1local, state, and federal databases for additional
information, update records on local databases and the NCIC
to reflect changes, and prepare police supplement reports.
This is the same salary as in the previous contract period.
The period of the agreement is May 22, 2017 through May 21,
2018.

SHARON M. MARKOV $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Markov, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Police Information Technician) in
the Validations Unit. She will review original National
Crime Information Center (NCIC) entries, reports and
support documents, and contact victims, complainants, or



411

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Baltimore Police Department - cont’d

24.

25.

courts for follow-up information. In addition, Ms. Markov
will access local, state, and federal databases for
additional information, update records on local databases
and the NCIC to reflect relevant changes, prepare police
supplemental reports and assist the Crime Lab for the NCIC
hit confirmations on recovered guns. This 1is the same
salary as 1in the previous contract period. The period of
the agreement is May 22, 2017 through May 21, 2018.

REBECCA HERRINGTON $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Herrington, retiree, will continue to work as a
Contract Services Specialist I (Recruitment and Talent
Acquisition Specialist III) in the Recruitment/Applicant
Investigation Unit. She will recruit qualified applicants
for Police Officer Trainees, schedule testing appointments,
travel cross country for recruitment events, and administer
the Civil Service exam. In addition, Ms. Herrington will
build relationships with colleges, state and local
organizations, and other viable sources to recruit
qualified candidates. This is the same salary as 1in the
previous contract period. The period of the agreement is
June 27, 2017 through June 26, 2018.

MICHAEL F. BAPTIST $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mr. Baptist, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Human Resources Associate) in the

Application Investigation Section. He will conduct pre-
employment investigations of sworn and civilian applicants,



412

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Baltimore Police Department - cont’d

26.

27.

conduct local, state, national record, and warrant checks,
and investigate references. In addition, Mr. Baptist will
conduct neighborhood canvasses, interview applicants and
obtain all wvital information, summarize the investigations
into a pre-employment file, process background
investigations for promotional candidates, including record
checks, gather recommendations, and summarize the previous
work history of the candidates. This is the same salary as
in the ©previous contract period. The period of the
agreement is April 06, 2017 through April 05, 2018.

STEVEN W. ALLEN $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mr. Allen, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist I (Storekeeper 1II) in the Evidence
Control Unit (ECU). He will receive property and evidence
submissions from police officers and lab personnel, enter
and retain all property information for the Police
Department and several surrounding agencies 1into the
evidence tracking system, and ensure the accuracy and
completeness of the paperwork. In addition, Mr. Allen will
release the property for further examination or as evidence
for Court, update the tracking system for chain of custody
and document location, and 1lift, and handle evidence
submitted to the ECU. This is the same salary as 1n the
previous contract period. The period of the agreement 1is
May 28, 2017 through May 27, 2018.

WALTER G. HEUER $14.42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mr. Heuer, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract



413

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount
Baltimore Police Department - cont’d
Services Specialist I (Police Report Reviewer) 1in the
Uniform Crime Reporting Section. He will maintain the
Uniform Crime Reports (UCR) databases for the agency,

conduct daily audits of the Records Management System
(RMS), and verify that the information from the incident
reports match the RMS input. In addition, Mr. Heuer will
complete UCRs and Maryland State Police (MSP) reporting
forms on a monthly Dbasis, ensure staff enters the
appropriate UCR codes on a quarterly basis, maintain
juvenile and adult arrests, monthly clearances, offenses,
and completed UCR and MSP reports. This is the same salary
as 1in the previous contract period. The period of the
agreement is May 22, 2017 through May 21, 2018.

On January 3, 1996, the Board of Estimates approved a waiver of
the Administrative Manual Policy 212-1. This waiver allowed the
Baltimore Police Department to hire retired police officers on a
contractual basis.

28. Reclassify the following filled position:

Position No.: 16635

From: Police Human Resources Associate
Job Code: 33682
Grade: 085 ($36,681.00 - $44,199.00)

To: HR Generalist I
Job Code: 33676
Grade: 903 ($41,326.00 - $50,069.00)

Costs: $4,645.00 - 1001-000000-2003-195500-601001
This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in

accordance with the policy outlined in the Administrative
Manual, Section 237-1.



414

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/08/2017
MINUTES
PERSONNEL
Baltimore Police Department - cont’d
29. Reclassify the following filled position:
Position No.: 16729
From: Secretary III
Job Code: 33233
Grade: 084 ($35,564.00 - $42,446.00)
To: Operations Assistant II
Job Code: 31105
Grade: 903 ($43,400.00 - $69,400.00)

Costs:

$2,774.00 - 1001-000000-2041-195800-601001

This position i